
 

 

 
 A meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE will be held in MEETING 

ROOM 1B on WEDNESDAY, 20 JUNE 2012 at THE RISING OF THE 
LICENSING AND PROTECTION PANEL and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the 
Committee held on 26th October 2011 and 16th May 2012.  
 
 

Mrs A Jerrom 
388009 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members, declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item.  Please see notes 1 and 2 below. 
 
 

 

3. GAMBLING ACT 2005 - STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES  (Pages 7 - 
66) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
seeking approval for a Gambling Act 2005 draft Statement of 
Principles for the purposes of public consultation. 
 
 

Mrs C Allison 
388010 

   
 Dated this 20 day of June 2012  

   

  Head of Paid Service 
 

 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 



 

 

 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 
securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 

 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 
Please contact Mrs A Jerrom, Democratic Services on Tel No. 01480 388009/e email:  
Amanda.Jerrom@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda 
Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like 
information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held in the 

Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 
3TN on Wednesday, 26 October 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J W Davies – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K M Baker, I J Curtis, J J Dutton, 

R S Farrer, G J Harlock, C R Hyams, 
T D Sanderson and S M Van De Kerkhove.  

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
A R Jennings, Mrs P A Jordan and 
A J Mackender-Lawrence. 

   
   
4. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 26th October 

2010 and 18th May 2011 were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

5. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 
 

6. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
                 that Councillor J W Davies be elected Chairman of the  
                 Committee for the ensuing municipal year. 
 
Councillor J W Davies in the Chair. 
 
 

7. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
                 that Councillor G J Harlock  be appointed Vice-Chairman of 
                 the Panel for the ensuing municipal year. 
 
 

8. APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES   
 

 The Committee received a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) inviting them to amend the existing Sub-Committee compilation 
arrangements from nine different combinations to any combination of 
three Members of the Licensing Committee.  Members were advised 
that the change would simplify existing arrangements thereby 

Agenda Item 1

1



affording greater flexibility and Member availability to attend Sub-
Committees, which were often required at short notice to determine 
applications, variations or reviews of licences where representations 
had been made. 
 
       RESOLVED 
 
            that the Licensing Committee establish Sub-Committees 
            comprising of any three Members of the Licensing Committee. 
 
 

9. LICENSING ACT 2003 AMENDMENTS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Committee was provided with an overview of a number of 
amendments to the Licensing Act 2003 contained within the new 
Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011, which had gained 
Royal Assent on 15th September 2011. 
 
Members were advised that the aim of the new Act would be to 
overhaul the Licensing Act in order to give local authorities and the 
Police much stronger powers to remove licences from, or to refuse to 
grant licenses to, any problem premises. 
 
The Committee was made aware of the many changes to the Act 
which would include making the licensing authority a responsible 
authority, giving them the right to make representations and initiate a 
review of a premises licence or club premises certificate in their own 
right.  It would also include the removal of the vicinity and interested 
party test, which would enable any person to make representations in 
relation to the grant or variation of licences, which could impact on the 
number of hearings. 
 
The Committee was informed that the proposed changes were likely 
to increase both the financial resources required and staff workload, 
although the extension of the preparation of the Statement of the 
Licensing Policy from three to five years would be beneficial, 
alongside the ability to apply fees on a full cost recovery basis.  
 
Having been advised that the majority of the Act was expected to 
come into force in late Spring 2012, with late night levy and fees 
following in the Autumn, the Committee 
 
 RESOLVED 
 
  that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

10. DEREGULATION OF ENTERTAINMENT   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Committee has noted the details of a consultation exercise being 
undertaken by the Department of Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS).  
 
Members were advised that the aim of the consultation was to gain 
the views of the public on proposals to deregulate regulated 

2



entertainment wherever possible, thereby reducing bureaucratic 
burdens and costs.  It was expected that the proposals would be of 
interest to a wide range of interested parties, including charities, 
schools, the music industry and licensed premises. Licensing 
authorities and other interested parties would be issued with guidance 
prior to any changes coming into force. 
 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held in 

Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 
3TN on Wednesday, 16 May 2012. 

   
   
   
 PRESENT: Councillors K M Baker, I J Curtis, R S Farrer, 

R Fuller, G J Harlock, C R Hyams, 
Mrs P A Jordan, M C Oliver and 
T D Sanderson. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors R S Farrer,  
A J Mackender-Lawrence and S M 
Van De Kerkhove. 

   
   
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
                  that Councillor J W Davies be elected Chairman of the  
                  Committee for the ensuing municipal year. 
 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
                 that Councillor C R Hyams be appointed Vice-Chairman of  
                 the  Panel for the ensuing municipal year. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Council is the licensing authority for the purposes of the Gambling Act 

2005 (the Act), taking over licensing responsibilities when it came into effect 
in September 2007.  Section 349 of the Act requires the licensing authority to 
prepare and publish a statement of principles that it proposes to apply in 
exercising its functions under the Act.  The statement of principles must be 
kept under review and reviewed at least every three years.    
 

1.2 The current statement was approved by the Licensing Committee on 27th 
October 2009 and full Council on 2nd December 2009.  It came into effect on 
31st January 2009 and therefore expires on 30th January 2013. 
 

1.3 The Council is now required to undertake a review of its statement.  The 
statement must be drafted and consulted upon prior to it being adopted. All 
comments received must be considered.  Best practice set by the Department 
for Business, Innovation and Skills recommends 12 weeks public 
consultation. 
  

1.4 The current statement of principles was drawn up from templates issued by 
the Local Authority Co-ordinators of Regulatory Services (LACORS) and took 
into account changes arising from third edition of the Gambling Commission 
Guidance to Licensing Authorities, published May 2009.   
 

1.5 The Gambling Commission has now developed its thinking in a number of 
areas and although this has been communicated in other forms, the 
Commission consider it appropriate and timely to further update the 
Guidance.  As a consequence, the Gambling Commission is currently 
consulting on a draft 4th edition of Guidance to Licensing Authorities between 
13th April and 6th July 2012 and expects to publish the final version in the 
summer of 2012. 
 

1.6 Attached as an Appendix is a revised draft statement of principles, which has 
been re-drafted to take into account the relevant provisions as they apply to 
Huntingdonshire District Council.  
 

1.7 The purpose of this report is to invite members to approve the revised draft 
statement of principles for public consultation. 

 
2. CONSULTATION 
 
2.1 Section 349 of the Act requires that the Council consults with the police, 

persons representing the interests of people carrying on gambling businesses 
in the area and persons likely to be affected by the exercise of the authority’s 
functions under the Act.   

 

LICENSING COMITTEE 20 JUNE 2012 
 
 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 – STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES  
(Report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services) 

Agenda Item 3

7



2.2  We propose to consult in accordance with the guidance and will be 
undertaking consultation by a variety of means, including our website, in 
libraries and at the authority’s offices in Pathfinder House, St Mary’s Street, 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN. 

 
2.3 A twelve week consultation period will take place between 9th July and 1st 

October 2012. All comment received will be considered and reported back 
with a final draft to the Licensing Committee on 23rd October 2012, with a 
view to recommending its approval.   

 
2.4 Approval of the statement of principles is reserved to full council but requires 

the consideration of the Cabinet before a recommendation can be made.  
Cabinet will therefore be asked to endorse the statement at its meeting to be 
held on 22nd November 2012 for approval by the Council on 19th December 
2012.  This will be in time to publish the statement four weeks before it comes 
into effect on 31st January 2013. 

 
2.5 It is likely that there will be a need for further amendments to the draft, arising 

from any comments received that are thought appropriate. The final version of 
the 4th edition of Guidance will also be published during our consultation 
period and it may prove necessary to amend the final statement of principles 
to reflect any changes arising.  Whilst some of the changes have already 
been anticipated and included, further re-drafting may be needed, which will 
be reflected in the final draft.  

 
 3. CONCLUSION 
 
3.1 We have a statutory duty to prepare and publish a revised statement of 

principles, to undertake public consultation and to consider any feedback.  
Having considered all comments, we must then draw up, adopt and publish 
the final statement of principles before the 3rd January 2013, four weeks 
before it comes into effect on 31st January 2013.  If the Council fails to do this,   
then it will be unable to fulfil its licensing duties under the Act, with possible 
additional financial and legal consequences arising as a result. It is important 
therefore that we commence public consultation in order to progress the 
matter and meet our statutory timeframe. 

 
 4. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
4.1 It is therefore 
 

RECOMMENDED 
 
(a) that Members approve the draft statement of principles for public 

consultation, attached as an appendix to the report. 
(b) that the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to make any 

amendments to the draft statement that are considered necessary as a 
result of any comments received from the public consultation exercise, or 
arising from any new guidance issued by the Gambling Commission to 
Licensing Authorities. 

(c) That the revised final draft be put before the Licensing Committee on 23rd 
October 2012 for endorsement to Cabinet and full Council. 

  
 

8



BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
LACORS Statement of Principles template – Version 3 - May 2009 
Gambling Commission Guidance to Licensing Authorities – 3rd Edition – May 2009 
Gambling Commission Guidance to Licensing Authorities – 4th Edition Consultation 
Document – April 2012 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
Christine Allison, Licensing Manager 

 �     01480 388010 
 
 
Filepath: F/licensing/ GA2005 statement of principles report June 2012 

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 

  
 
 
  
 
 

GGGaaammmbbbllliiinnnggg   AAAcccttt   222000000555   
 
 

Statement of Principles 
 
 
 
 

Draft 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk mail@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Tel 01480 388388 Fax 01480 388099 Pathfinder House St Mary's Street Huntingdon PE29 3TN 

11



 

 

12



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PREFACE 
 

 
With effect from 1st September 2007, all gambling and betting in the 
United Kingdom is unlawful, unless permitted under the Gambling Act 
2005 or by way of the national lottery or spread betting.  Gambling 
and betting is regulated by the Gambling Commission, whose duties 
include licensing the operators and individuals involved in providing 
gambling and betting facilities. 
 
Huntingdonshire District Council, along with other licensing 
authorities, is responsible under the Act for the licensing of premises 
where gambling and betting is taking place, the issue of various 
permits and certain other activities such as the registration of small 
lotteries.  This document explains how the District Council, as the 
licensing authority for Huntingdonshire, intends to approach its 
responsibilities under the Act.  It comes into effect on 31st January 
2013 and replaces the  Statement of Principles adopted by the 
Council in 2010. 
 
All references in this 
[...]
he 

authority; and 
♦ exercising its powers of compliance and enforcement under the Act in 

association with the Gambling Commission and other relevant responsible 
authorities. 

 
6.3 The licensing authority will not be involved in the licensing of remote gambling 

which is the responsibility of the Gambling Commission through the issue of 
operating licences. 

 
7. STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 
 
7.1 The licensing authority is required by the Act to publish a statement of the 

principles which it proposes to apply when exercising its functions.  This 
statement must be published at least every three years.  The first statement 
came into effect in January 2007, the second statement in January 2010 and 
this 3rd statement will come into effect on 31st January 2013.  The statement 
will be reviewed and revised from time to time, subject to consultation on those 
parts that are revised and the statement then will be re-published. 

 
7.2 A wide variety of premises in Huntingdonshire will require a licence or a permit 

to permit gambling to take place, including tracks, betting shops, bingo halls, 
pubs, clubs and amusement arcades.  

 
7.3 To meet the licensing objectives, the licensing authority will establish a close 

working relationship with the police, the Gambling Commission and, where 
appropriate, other responsible authorities.  The authority will avoid duplication 
with other regulatory regimes so far as is possible.  These include, for example, 
other legislative requirements in terms of health and safety at work, fire safety, 
planning and building control.   

 
 In determining its policy, the licensing authority has had regard to the Gambling 

Commission’s guidance and given appropriate weight to the views of those that 
it has consulted.  In determining the weight given to particular representations, 
the factors taken into account have included – 

 
o who is making the representations in terms of their expertise or interest; 
o the relevance of t
[...]
 principles will not override the right of any person to make an 
application, make representations about an application or apply for a review of 
a licence, as each will be considered on its own merits and according to the 
statutory requirements of the Act.    

 
13. DECLARATION 
 
13.1 In producing this statement of licensing policy, the licensing authority declares 

that it has had regard to the licensing objectives contained in the Gambling Act 
2005, the Guidance to Licensing Authorities issued by the Gambling 
Commission, and any responses from those consulted on the statement. 

 
 

28



 

14 

PART B 
 

PREMISES LICENCES 
 
 
14. GENERAL PRINCIPLES  
 
14.1 Premises licences will be subject to the requirements set out in the Gambling 

Act 2005 and associated regulations, as well as specific mandatory and default 
conditions which are defined in regulations issued by the Secretary of State.  
The licensing authority may exclude default conditions and  attach others where 
this is believed to be appropriate. 

 
14.2 The licensing authority is aware that in making decisions about premises 

licences it should aim to permit the use of premises for gambling in so far as it 
thinks it - 

 
(a) in accordance with any relevant code of practice issued by the Gambling 

Commission; 
(b) in accordance with any relevant guidance issued by the Gambling 

Commission; 
(c) reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives (subject to (a) and (b) 

above); and 
(d) in accordance with the authority’s statement of principles (subject to (a) to 

(c) above. 
 
14.3 The authority is aware of the Gambling Commission’s guidance which states 

that "moral objections to gambling are not a valid reason to reject applications 
for premises licences" (except as regards any 'no casino resolution' - see the 
section on Casinos below) and that unmet demand is not a criterion for a 
licensing authority. 

 
15. DEFINITION OF “PREMISES”  
 
15.1 Premises are defined in the Act 
[...]
y participate in 
equal chance gaming only. 

 
26.3 The licensing authority may prepare a statement of principles that it proposes to 

apply in exercising its functions in relation to prize gaming permits which may 
specify particular matters that the authority proposes to consider in determining 
the suitability of an applicant for a permit.   

 
 The statement will require an  applicant to  set out in the application the types of 

gaming that is intended to be offered and that the applicant should be able to 
demonstrate - 

 
♦ that he/she understands the limits to stakes and prizes that are set out in 

regulations; and 
♦  that the gaming offered is within the law. 
♦  

 
 The authority will also consider any child protection issues and have regard to 

the need to protect children, young persons and vulnerable persons from harm 
or being exploited by gambling and will expect the applicant to satisfy the 
authority that there will be sufficient measures in place for this purpose. 

 
26.5 In making its decision on an application for a permit, the authority does not 

need to (but may)  have regard to the licensing objectives but must have regard 
to any Gambling Commission guidance.   

 
26.6 There are conditions in the Act with which the holder of a permit must comply 

but the authority cannot attach conditions.  The conditions specified in the Act 
are - 

 
♦ the limits on participation fees, as set out in regulations, must be complied 

with; 

42



 

28 

♦ all chances to participate in the gaming must be allocated on the premises 
on which the gaming is taking place and on one day; the game must be 
played and completed on the day the chances are allocated; and the 
result of the game must be made public in the premises on the day that it 
is played; 

♦ the prize for which the game is played must not exceed the amount set 
out in regulations (if a money prize), or the prescribed value (if non-
monetary prize); and 

♦ participation in the gaming
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

65



 

51 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
F:\Licensing\Gambling Act 2005\draft for consult June 2012.doc 

66


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	3 Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Principles
	Statement of Principles - draft for consultn June 2012




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held in 

Meeting Room 1B on Wednesday, 20 June 2012. 
   
 PRESENT: Councillor J W Davies – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors I J Curtis, R S Farrer, R Fuller, 

G J Harlock, C R Hyams, A J Mackender-
Lawrence, M C Oliver and T D Sanderson. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors K M Baker, 
Mrs P A Jordan and S M Van De Kerkhove. 

   
   

4. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 26th October 
2011 and 16th May 2012 were approved as correct records and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

5. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor R S Farrer declared a personal interest in Minute No.6 by 
virtue of his position as landlord of a property used for the purposes of 
gambling. 
 

6. GAMBLING ACT 2005 - STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) to which was attached a draft Statement of Principles under the 
provisions of the Gambling Act 2005.  
 
The current Statement had been approved by the Council on 2nd 
December 2009 and under the requirements of the Act must be 
reviewed at least every three years.  Members were advised that a 
revised final draft would be submitted to the Panel at its meeting in 
October for endorsement to the Cabinet and the Council.   
 
In considering the report and having noted the timetable for its 
publication, the Panel agreed that the draft Statement should be 
circulated for a consultation period of 12 weeks in order to fulfil its 
duties under the Act.  Accordingly, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the draft Statement of Principles as set out in the 
appendix attached to the report now submitted  be approved 
for public consultation;  

 
(b) that the Head of Legal and Democratic Services be 

authorised to make any amendments to the draft Statement 
that are considered necessary as a result of any comments 



received from the public consultation exercise or arising 
from any new guidance issued to licensing authorities by the 
Gambling Commission; and 

 
(c) that the revised final draft be submitted to the Licensing 

Committee on 23rd October 2012 for endorsement to the 
Cabinet and Council to come into effect on 31st January 
2013. 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


